
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Joint Public Health Board 
Date: Tuesday, 25 July 2023 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester DT1 1XJ 

Membership: (Quorum 2 – 1 from each LA)  
 
Dorset Council: Councillors Laura Beddow and Jane Somper 
BCP Council: Councillors David Brown and Vikki Slade  
NHS Dorset: David Freeman, Chief Commissioning Officer 
 
Non-Voting Members: Cllr Cherry Brooks and BCP Vacancy 

 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services Chris Harrod  
chris.harrod@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public app 
Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once downloaded select 
Dorset Council.  
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

A G E N D A 
 

  Page No. 
 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 

 

 To elect a chairman for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 
Please note: At the meetings held on 16 February 2022 and 30 May 
2022 it was agreed and then reaffirmed respectively that the Joint 
Working Arrangements would be amended to allow a chairman to be 
elected on a rotational basis for an annual term, as opposed to on a 
per meeting rotational basis. However, this amendment was not made 
to the Terms of Reference, so agreement is now sought to make the 
amendment on a permanent basis.  
 
Further to this, having liaised with the Head of Democratic Services at 
BCP Council, it has been requested that Dorset Council continue to 
host these meetings for the 2023/24 Municipal Year due to limited 
accommodation because of an extensive refurbishment programme 
and limited resources, as a result, this aspect of Joint Working 
Arrangements would also need amending. 
 

 

2   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
To elect a Vice-Chairman for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 

 

3   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

4   MINUTES 
 

5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2023. 
 

 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest.  
 

 

6   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 

 



meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person or via MS 
Teams to read out your question and to receive the response.   If you 
submit a statement for the committee this will be circulated to all 
members of the committee in advance of the meeting as a supplement 
to the agenda and appended to the minutes for the formal record but 
will not be read out at the meeting. The first 8 questions and the first 
8 statements received from members of the public or 
organisations for each meeting will be accepted on a first come 
first served basis in accordance with the deadline set out below. 
 Further information read Public Participation - Dorset Council  
  
All submissions must be emailed in full 
to chris.harrod@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 8.30am on Wednesday 7 
June 2023 
  
When submitting your question or statement please note that:  
  

 You can submit 1 question or 1 statement. 
 a question may include a short pre-amble to set the context.  
 It must be a single question and any sub-divided questions will 

not be permitted. 
 Each question will consist of no more than 450 words, and you 

will be given up to 3 minutes to present your question.  
 when submitting a question please indicate who the question is 

for (e.g., the name of the committee or Portfolio Holder)  
 Include your name, address, and contact details.  Only your 

name will be published but we may need your other details to 
contact you about your question or statement in advance of the 
meeting.  

 questions and statements received in line with the council’s 
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement 
to the agenda.  

 all questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.    

 
 

7   DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE 
 
To receive a verbal update from the Director of Public Health. 
 

 

8   FINANCE REPORT 
 

11 - 20 

 To consider the report. 
 

 

9   DEVELOPMENT OF CHILDREN'S PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

21 - 26 

 To consider the report. 
 
 

 

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgPublicParticipation
mailto:chris.harrod@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


10   HEALTHCARE PUBLIC HEALTH MEMORANDUM OF 
UNDERSTANDING 
 

27 - 30 

 To consider the report. 
 

 

11   BUSINESS PLAN MONITORING 
 

31 - 50 

 To consider the report. 
 

 

12   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

13   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 

There is no exempt business scheduled for this meeting. 

 

 

 

    



 
 

JOINT PUBLIC HEALTH BOARD 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 16 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Peter Wharf (Chairman) and Jane Kelly (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Graham Carr-Jones and Karen Rampton 
 
Also present:  Cllr Jane Somper 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Sam Crowe (Director of Public Health), Steve Gorson (Accountant), Chris Harrod 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer), Jane Horne (Consultant in Public Health), Phil 
Hornsby (Officer), Sarah Longdon (Head of Service Planning), Lucy Mears 
(Communications Manager - Public Health) and John Miles (Democratic Services 
Officer Apprentice) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
Sophia Callaghan 

 
158.   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Graham Carr-Jones and Cllr Karen 
Rampton 
 

159.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2022 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

160.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
 

161.   Public Participation 
 
No statements or questions had been received from the public. 
 

162.   Forward Plan 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 

163.   Finance Update 
 
The senior accountant introduced the report which set out the public health budget 
for the 23/24 financial year. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 

Officers responded to Board Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 
 

 The entire budget was ringfenced and so where there was an occasion that 
required specific funding to be sourced from within it, for example, 
additional staff costs, this could be done.  

 Healthy reserves had been maintained and work was being undertaken to 
ensure that there were fewer unallocated reserves and that reserves be 
used for specific projects instead. 

 It was likely that in future years, the flexibilities that Public Health have had 
available may be reduced. 

 
DECISION 
 

(i) The 2022/23 shared service forecast outturn of £537k underspend, and the 
break-even position for the grant kept by each council in 22/23 be noted.  

(ii) The current assumptions that give a 23/24 opening revenue budget for 
Public Health Dorset of £25.615M be noted.  

(iii) That the recommended approach to any increase in the public health 
grants, Option 2, which would ensure that any such increases be directed 
to the shared service to cover inflationary costs relating to service delivery, 
be agreed.  

(iv) That the recommendation to delegate authority to the Director of Public 
Health in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Dorset Council and 
Portfolio Holder for BCP Council to deliver the agreed approach above be 
agreed.  

(v) The plans for the use of ring-fenced public health reserves over the next 
three years, in line with principles agreed at the November Board be noted. 

 
164.   NHS Health Checks Update 

 
Sophia Callaghan introduced the report, which set out the work being undertaken 
on the Health Checks programme. 
 
Officers responded to Board Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 
 

 A flexible approach was being used, that allowed NHS Dorset to work with 
Primary Care Networks (PCN’s) in different ways, that were appropriate to 
the area. 

 The service was due to ‘go live’ in April and it was suggested that the board 
reviewed the process after it had been operating for approximately six 
months, when data would be available surrounding delivery. 

 There were some PCN’s that hadn’t yet replied to the consultation because 
they were awaiting further information on the agreed weighted payment. 

 A key objective of the programme was to deliver health checks of value, 
which meant that areas of highest deprivation and risk would be focussed 
on as a priority, where such health checks would benefit most. 

 Each GP surgery was being asked to provide Public Health with a delivery 
plan to demonstrate how they were going to manage this programme within 

Page 6



3 

their respective areas. The majority of pharmacies in the area has also 
signed up to the programme. 

 LiveWell were already well established in Dorset and were highly capable in 
reaching those who needed support. 

 A mixture of both models would allow for delivery targets to be met. 

 Contract monitoring would need to be in place, this would be managed by 
the contract manager and
[...]
 thanked Officers for the presentation and commended the format of 
data presentation, commenting that its simplistic layout made it far easier to 
interpret, identify trends and therefore aid discussion. 
 
Noted 
 

167.   Director's Update 
 
Sam Crowe, Director of Public Health, provided the Board with his regular update 
by way of powerpoint presentation, a copy of which has been appended to these 
minutes, which focussed on 3 key themes: 
 

 Health Protection 

 Health Improvement 

Page 8



5 

 Organisation Updates 
 
Further to the initial update, Lucy Mears, Communications and Commissioning 
Manager, provided an update on the rebranding of Public Health Dorset and set 
out a brief contextual history and the aim to refresh the logo to reflect the changes 
in landscape of the Local Government following LGR and the creation of both 
Dorset and BCP Councils. This was a low-cost update. 
 
Officers responded to Board Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 
 

 Officers could review the wording of the strapline in order to avoid confusion 
for members of the public. 

 The logos of each council would also be included with the Public Health 
logo where possible, although, it may not always be possible. 

 
The communication officer displayed some slides to demonstrate advertising 
campaign that Public Health was currently running in relation to mental health 
support for young people between the ages of 14 and 21. So far, the feedback had 
been positive as it was being rolled out across key partners, including healthcare 
providers, schools, colleges and universities, and platforms such as Facebook, 
Twitter, Instagram and TikTok. 
 
Noted 
 

168.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

169.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
  
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.01 - 11.50 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Joint Public Health Board Forward Plan 

For t
[...]
ard 
 

12 Jun 2023 
 

Board report 
 

Lead member - Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Commercial and Capital Strategy, Councillor Jane Kelly, BCP 
Councillor 
 
Lead officer - Sam Crowe, Director of Public Health  
sam.crowe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk, Jane Horne, Consultant in 
Public Health  jane.horne@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk, Paul Iggulden, 
Public Health Consultant  paul.iggulden@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Development of Children's Public 
Health Services 

Joint Public Health 
Board 

12 Jun 2023 
 

Board report 
 

Lead member - Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Commercial and Capital Strategy, Councillor Jane Kelly, BCP 

P
age 12



 

3 

Subject / Decision Decision Maker Decision Due 
Date 

Background 
documents 

Member / 
Officer Contact 

 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Open 
 
 

 Councillor 
 
Lead officer - Jane Horne, Consultant in Public Health  
jane.horne@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk, Joanne Wilson, Head of 
Programmes, Public Health  j.wilson@dorsetcc.gov.uk 
 

October 2023 
 

Finance Report 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Open 
 
 

Joint Public Health 
Board 
 

12 Oct 2023 
 

Board report 
 

Lead member - Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Commercial and Capital Strategy, Councillor Jane Kelly, BCP 
Councillor 
 
Lead officer - Jane Horne, Consultant in Public Health  
jane.horne@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk, Sian White, Service Manager, 
Finance  sian.l.white@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Business Plan Monitoring 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Open 
 
 

Joint Public Health 
Board 
 

12 Oct 2023 
 

Board report 
 

Lead member - Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Commercial and Capital Strategy, Councillor Jane Kelly, BCP 
Councillor 
 
Lead officer - Sam Crowe, Director of Public Health  
sam.crowe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk, Sarah Longdon, Head of Service 
Planning  sarah.longdon@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

NHS Health Checks Update 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Open 
 
 

Joint Publ
[...]
llor(s):  All   

Executive Director:  Sam Crowe, Director of Public Health   
     
Report Author:  Jane Horne 
Title:    Consultant in Public Health 
Tel:    01305 224400 
Email:    jane.horne@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary: 

This report provides a regular update on the use of each council’s ring-fenced 
public health grant. It covers the budget for the shared service Public Health 
Dorset and the grant kept by each council to use.  

The opening revenue budget for Public Health Dorset in 22/23 was £25.615M. 
The year end position is a £375k underspend. In 22/23 BCP kept £8.338M of 
their grant, and DC kept £1.277M. BCP underspent the drug and alcohol 
allocation by £394k, this amount is retained in earmarked reserves for future 
spend in this area. Dorset council spent their retained grant to budget.  

The Department of Health and Social Care published the 23/24 public health 
allocations on 14 March. There was a 3.2% uplift. The proposal is for 60% of 
each council’s uplift to go to the shared service, with 40% kept by the council. If 
approved, this will mean that the opening budget for the shared service in 23/24 
will be £26.298M. The Board is asked to consider how this uplift is applied.   

The shared service public health reserve stands at £1.767M as of 1 April 2023. 
Non-recurrent work is agreed over the next three years that is in line with agreed 
commitments and principles. Where possible underspend will be used first.   

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



 
Recommendation: 
The Joint Public Health Board is asked to: 

1) note the 2022/23 shared service out turn of £375k underspend, the £394k 
underspend on the BCP retained grant, and the break-even position for 
the DC retained grant in 22/23. 

2) agree the proposed 60:40 split of the 23/24 uplift, with 60% going to the 
shared service.   

3) agree the proposed application of the 23/24 uplift within the shared service 
and note the position for the grant kept by each council in 23/24 

4) note plans for the use of ring-fenced public health reserves over the next 
three years, in line with principles agreed at the November 2022 Board.  
 

Reason for Recommendation:      
There are conditions that set out how councils can use their public health grant. 
Each local authority Chief Executive or Section 151 Officer and the Director of 
Public Health must sign to say this has happened.  
 
Public Health Dorset (PHD) is a shared service across Dorset Council and BCP 
Council. PHD delivers public health services on behalf of both councils. Each 
council also provides other services with public health impact. These may be 
different in the two councils. The councils pay into the shared service but may 
also use part of the grant to support delivery of public health outcomes in the 
council.  
 
Monitoring how we spend the grant will help us to know if we are meeting the 
conditions. It will support better financial planning. It will also help us to be sure 
we use the grant in the best way to improve health and wellbeing outcomes.  
 
1 2022/23 shared service out turn 

 
1.1 The 22/23 shared service budget was £25.615M.   
 
1.2 The year end position is an underspend of £375k. Detail is set out in 

Appendix 1, Table 1. This underspend is less than reported at Board in 
February. Factors that contribute to the change are set out below:  

 

 Further one-off schemes supported under Early Intervention and 
Resilience/Inequalities.  

 Some planned one-off schemes did not go ahead under Health 
Protection. 

 Costs reconciled where Contain Outbreak Management Funding and 
other grants or income cover. This impacts on Clinical Treatment 
Services, Public Health Intelligence and Public Health Team. 

 Within Health Improvement, NHS Health Check activity increased 
beyond forecast. Prescribing recharge costs were also higher than 
forecast. Activity to help people stop smoking in the community fell. So 
we tested alternative ways to support the
[...]

2022/23 Grant Allocation 20,615,825 14,613,377 35,229,202 

Less retained amounts -8,337,616 -1,277,122 -9,614,737 

Joint Service Budget Partner Contributions 12,278,209 13,336,255 25,614,465 

Public Health Dorset Budget 2022/23 
  

£25,614,465 
 
 

 

Table 2. Proposed partner contributions 23/24 

2023 - 2024 BCP Dorset Total 

  £ £ £ 

2023 - 2024 Grant Allocation 21,288,254 15,090,023 36,378,277 

Less retained amounts -8,612,254 -1,467,780 -10,080,034 

Joint Service Budget Partner Contributions 12,676,000 13,622,243 26,298,243 

Budget 2023 - 2024     £26,298,243 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Joint Public Health Board 
25 July 2023 
Update on Children and Young People’s 
Public Health Service 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jane Somper, Adult Social Care, Health and Housing, 
 Dorset Council 

 Cllr David Brown, Health and Wellbeing,  
 Bournemouth Christchurch and Poole (BCP) council 
 
  
Local Councillor(s):  All   

Executive Director: Sam Crowe, Director of Public Health   
     
Report Author:  Joanne Wilson 
Title:    Head of Programmes 
Tel:    01305 225894 
Email:    joanne.wilson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary: 
 
The Children and Young People’s Public Health Service (CYPPHS) is 

commissioned by Public Health Dorset and provided by Dorset HealthCare. The 

service delivers the core requirements of the Healthy Child Programme and local 

priorities for improving Children, Young People, and Families’ outcomes.  

The CYPPHS delivers all five mandated contacts within the Healthy Child 

Programme for children aged 0-5 years, largely performing above both South-West 

Region and England averages. The service also contributes significantly to the 

assessment and identification of needs and delivering evidence-informed 

prevention and ‘early help’ interventions with children, young people, and families.  

Safeguarding is a core part of the Healthy Child Programme and runs through all 

levels of service offer and needs. The complexity of families, post-pandemic, has 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10



increased demand on the CYPPHS and the Joint Public Health Board in May 2022 

agreed investment of £97k for 12 months for two specialist safeguarding posts.  

 

In April 2023, the service escalated cost pressures to Public Health Dorset, 

specifically following the unprecedented 5% pay award for staff on Agenda for 

Change terms and conditions. A contribution of 3% towards these cost pressures 

will be met through additional non-recurrent funding for pay impacts on local 

authority-commissioned services through additional non-recurrent allocations to 

the host ICB, NHS Dorset.  

The service is contracted on a three-year contract with provision to extend twice 

for two years each (3+2+2) and an annual budget of £11 million. It is a contractual 

requirement to provide 12 months’ notice, by the 30th of September 2023, of an 

intention to extend the contract for the final two year period. 

Recognising both the good performance of the service, but increasing demands 

and cost pressures, Dorset HealthCare is committed to working with Public Health 

Dorset to review the expected outcomes, staffing skill mix and required financial 

investment for the proposed contract extension period from 1st October 2024. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

1. Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health, to issue a Contract 
Variation to Dorset HealthCare to increase the Children and Young People’s 
Public Health Service contract value by £397,000.00 per annum from 1st 
April 2023 to 30th March 2024, using part of the Public Health Grant uplift.  
 

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health to authorise the required 
12 months legal notice to extend the Children and Young People’s Public 
Health contract, for delivery between 1st October 2024 and 30th September 
2026, in line with Dorset Council contract regulations. 
 

3. Mandate a comprehensive commissioning intentions report for presentation 
to the Joint Public Health Board, which includes a fully costed and clear 
workforce plan, to deliver core mandated activity and outcomes based 
activity, in line with the Service Specification, for the Children and Young 
People’s Public Health Service, for the period 1st October 2024 - 30th 
September 2026. 

 
 
  

Page 26



Reason for Recommendations:      
 
Recommendation 1. 

In April 2023, the service escalated cost pressures to Public Health Dorset, 

specifically following the unprecedented 5% pay award for staff on Agenda for 

Change terms and conditions. A contribution of 3% towards these cost pressures 

will be met through additional non-recurrent funding for pay impacts on local 

authority-commissioned services through additional non-recurrent allocations to 

the host ICB, NHS Dorset.  

The additional investment in two specialist Safeguarding posts has assisted the 

service to manage increasing demands, specifically requests for Strategy 

Meetings, with dedicated and skilled practitioners. It is proposed these posts are 

sustained as the preferred service model, without any required backfill to deliver 

the current activity. However, a review of activity will make recommendations for 

prioritising and managing future demands within this capacity.   

The shortfall in financial investment, as evidenced by Dorset HealthCare, through 

their response to a Contract Query Notice in September 2022 and subsequent 

submissions, including the two Safeguarding positions, is £397,000.00 per annum. 

Recommendation 2.  

The service is contracted on a three-year contract with provision to extend twice 

for two years each (3+2+2) and an annual budget of £11 million. It is a contractual 

requirement to provide 12 months’ notice, by the 30th of September 2023, of an 

intention to extend the contract for the final two year period. 

Recommendation 3.  

Quarterly Contract Review Meetings (CRM) mo
[...]
intention was to agree an annual workplan 
linked to the MoU. This was never formally refreshed after 2014/15.  
 
The Dorset Integrated Care Board (NHS Dorset) succeeded the CCG in July 
2022. It is now time to develop a new MoU that sets out how the shared service 
will work with the ICB and NHS partners. A presentation to the Board will 
highlight work to date. 
  

Page 31

Agenda Item 11



 
Recommendation: 

The Joint Public Health Board to note work developing an MoU with NHS Dorset. 

 
Reason for Recommendation:      

An MoU with NHS Dorset will mean agreed understanding of: 

 expectations 

 arrangements, and  

 resources 
for how the shared service delivers public health advice to the NHS.  
 

1 Scope of the MoU 

1.1 National guidance has suggested frameworks for public health to work with 
the NHS. See links in section 8. These vary. 

1.2 Public Health Dorset has developed a business plan. Our initial discussions 
use this as the framework, focusing on healthcare public health.  

 

2 Financial Implications 

2.1 Public health advice should assist the ICB in their duties. This includes 
enhancing productivity and value for money. These benefits may apply to 
both the ICB and the wider Integrated Care System.  

2.2 As a mandated function we use staff and other resources from within the 
shared service to deliver this. Much of this work sits within the healthcare 
public health of our business plan. Excluding LiveWell Dorset staff, at times 
up to a fifth of staff time is spent on this area.  

2.3 The MoU will provide a shared understanding of resources. It will support 
discussion about shifting capacity or extra resourcing.   

 

3 Wellbeing and health implications 

3.1 Public health advice to the NHS should help protect and improve the health 
of local people. The advice should assist the ICB in their duties, which 
include to: 

 Improve outcomes in population health and healthcare and  

 Tackle inequalities in outcome and access 
 
 
 
 


Minutes of the meeting


 
 

JOINT PUBLIC HEALTH BOARD 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 25 JULY 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Laura Beddow, David Brown, Vikki Slade, Jane Somper and  David 
Freeman 
 
Also present:  Cllr Cherry Brooks 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Sam Crowe (Director of Public Health),  
Steve Gorson (Senior Accountant - Adults),  
Chris Harrod (Senior Democratic Services Officer),  
Jane Horne (Consultant in Public Health),  
Sarah Longdon (Head of Service Planning)  
Rachel Partridge (Assistant Director of Public Health) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
Lucy Mears (Communications and Commissioning Manager - Public Health) 

 
1.   Election of Chairman 

 
Prior to nominations for the Election of Chair, the Senior Democratic Services 
Officer referred to the note on the agenda which explained that the Board had 
previously agreed to amend the joint arrangements to allow for the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Board to remain in position for a period of one year instead of rotating 
between meetings, as this ensured consistency of governance. However, the joint 
arrangements had not been updated to reflect this and would be amended 
imminently. 
 
Resolved: 
That Councillor David Brown be elected Chairman and retain the Chairmanship for 
the ensuing year, 2023/24. 
 

2.   Election of Vice-Chairman 
 
Resolved  
That Councillor Jane Somper be elected Vice-Chairman and retain the Vice-
Chairmanship for the ensuing year, 2023/24. 
 

3.   Apologies 
 
No apologies for absence were received at the meeting. 
 

4.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2023 were confirmed and signed. 



2 

 
5.   Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

6.   Public Participation 
 
No public participation requests had been received. 
 

7.   Forward Plan 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 

8.   Director of Public Health Update 
 
Sam Crowe, Director of Public Health, provided the Board with his annual report 
by way of powerpoint presentation, a copy of which has been appended to these 
minutes, which focussed on: 
 

• Celebration of 10 years of Public Health in Local Government 

• Recovering services 

• Partnership working 

• Service performance 

• Finances 

• Outcomes 

• Director recommendations. 
 
Officers responded to Board Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 
 

• The Director’s report would be circulated after the meeting and would also 
be published with the minutes. It hadn’t been shared in advance of the 
meeting as it had only been finalised the previous day. 

• Public Health paid a small fee to providers within the NHS Healthchecks 
Scheme for invites delivered, further payment was offered to those 
providers where service was delivered. 

• Public Health relied on GP practices to send out invitations for health 
checks, but would like to be able to offer more support. It had not been 
possible to achieve this ambition thus far. 

• The Director of Public Health would feedback progress relating to his 
recommendations as the year progressed. 

 
Noted. 
 

9.   Finance Report 
 
The senior accountant introduced the report which provided Board Members with 
an update in relation to the usage of the ringfenced public health budget. 
 
Officers responded to Board Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 



3 

 

• The ring-fenced public health reserve had already been allocated and a 
future report would detail where that spend had gone. This report requested 
that the principle be agreed, but to come back with the detail, which would 
be part of the next finance report. 

• The fact that any underspend within a financial year went into a ring-fenced 
reserve meant that it could only be spent on public health matters and not 
spent elsewhere.  

• There would always be a degree of flexibility in the movement of the 
budget. It had been challenging to forecast expenditure over previous years 
due to covid and additional grants that are allocated. The first forecast for 
this year showed that there may be an overspend this year, although this 
would be managed carefully and was likely to change. 

• The 60:40 split detailed in recommendations 2 and 3 was the same split 
that had been previously used and the principle had been agreed for this 
financial year too, with the monitoring officers at both BCP Council and 
Dorset Council also supporting this methodology. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Board: 
 

(i) note the 2022/23 shared service out turn of £375k underspend, the 
£394k underspend on the BCP retained grant, and the break-even 
position for the DC retained grant in 22/23;  

(ii) agree the proposed 60:40 split of the 23/24 uplift, with 60% going to the 
shared service; 

(iii) agree the proposed application of the 23/24 uplift within the shared 
service and;  

(iv)      note the position for the grant kept by each council in 23/244) note plans 
for the use of ring-fenced public health reserves over the next three 
years, in line with principles agreed at the November 2022 Board. 

 
10.   Development of Children's Public Health Services 

 
The Deputy Director of Public Health introduced the report which provided Board 
Members with an update on the Children and Young People’s Public Health 
Service commissioned by Public Health Dorset and provided by Dorset 
HealthCare. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ comments and requests for clarification, details 
included: 
 

• A significant and detailed procurement process had been undertaken by 
both local authorities to ensure that a suitable provision could be in place, 
that offered stability to the service and would also allow for the service to 
evolve and/or renegotiate the contract at appropriate points throughout its 
total duration.  

• Public Health were content with the contract and regular contract review 
meetings were taking place to monitor performance. There was a positive 
working relationship that demonstrated the pro-active nature of supplier. 



4 

• There was a desire to continue reviewing that the service model was set up 
and resourced to deliver outcomes in the most effective way as the model 
develops.  

• As there were no proposals to change any services, Board Members were 
being asked to agree extension, which meant that no Equality Impact 
Assessment (EQIA) was needed, as this would have been done as part of 
the initial procurement process. The implication of the recommendation not 
being agreed would be a need to identify cost pressures with Dorset 
Healthcare that would adversely impact the service. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Board: 
 

(i) Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health, to issue a Contract 
Variation to Dorset HealthCare to increase the Children and Young 
People’s Public Health Service contract value by £397,000.00 per 
annum from 1stApril 2023 to 30th March 2024, using part of the Public 
Health Grant uplift. 

(ii) Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health to authorise the 
required12 months legal notice to extend the Children and Young 
People’s Public Health contract, for delivery between 1st October 2024 
and 30th September2026, in line with Dorset Council contract 
regulations. 

(iii) Mandate a comprehensive commissioning intentions report for 
presentation to the Joint Public Health Board, which includes a fully 
costed and clear workforce plan, to deliver core mandated activity and 
outcomes-based activity, in line with the Service Specification, for the 
Children and Young People’s Public Health Service, for the period 1st 
October 2024 - 30th September 2026 

 
11.   Healthcare Public Health Memorandum of Understanding 

 
The Public Health Consultant introduced the report which sought to develop a new 
MoU that sets out how the shared service will work with the ICB and NHS 
partners. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ comments and requests for clarification, details 
included: 
 

• The reason for establishing a Memorandum of Understanding was to define 
the service provision within the NHS ‘Core Offer’ and how the service would 
work with the Public Health, currently, there was no central point of 
reference, hence the need for a MoU.  

• The MoU would allow the understanding of requests that come through and 
also to allow public health, which was a small team that provided the 
service for approximately 800,000 people, to fulfil its obligations, which 
would allow for better prioritisation. 

• A formal MoU was welcomed by NHS Dorset and it would focus on setting 
out the offerings between each organisation. 



5 

• The governance arrangements would need to be discussed and agreed at 
the next meeting of the System Executive Group and would be presented to 
the Board at a future meeting. 
 

Noted 
 

12.   Business Plan Monitoring 
 
The Head of Service Planning introduced the report which set out the progress 
that had been made on each item that featured within the business plan. 
 
There were no requests for clarification, although a Member commented that she 
felt that the presentation of the report to be exceptionally helpful, as it was clear to 
see where progress was being made and allowed Board Members the opportunity 
to identify any areas that they wanted to “deep-dive” if appropriate. 
 
The Chairman echoed these comments and thanked officers for their 
contributions. 
 
Noted 
 

13.   Urgent items 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

14.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
  
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 2.30  - 4.06 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


